Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

CYNTHIA RICE,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 04-0443 BN



)

STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)




)
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)

DECISION


We deny Cynthia’s Rice’s application for licensure as a licensed practical nurse (“LPN”) because she misrepresented to her employers that she was licensed as an LPN and because she practiced for four years as an LPN without a license.
Procedure


On April 9, 2004, Rice filed a complaint appealing the decision of the State Board of Nursing (“Board”) denying Rice’s application for a license as an LPN by examination.  On March 1, 2005, we held a hearing.  Assistant Attorney General Jamie J. Cox represented the Board.  Rice represented herself.  On June 10, 2005, the Board filed a motion for submission of the case for decision because Rice had failed to file her brief by the date set forth in the briefing schedule.  We gave Rice until June 17, 2005, to respond to the motion.  Rice did not respond to the motion or file a brief.  We grant the Board’s motion and decide this case on the record before us.
Findings of Fact

1. On December 26, 1991, in the Circuit Court of Cape Girardeau County, Missouri, Rice pled guilty to the Class A misdemeanor of fraudulent use of a credit device.  She was sentenced to 30 days in jail.  The execution of her sentence was suspended, and she was placed on two years of supervised probation.  She was ordered to pay restitution in an amount no less than $400.
2. On March 8, 1993, in the Circuit Court of Cape Girardeau County, Missouri, Rice pled guilty to two counts of forgery.  She was sentenced to three years in prison, with the execution of that sentence being suspended.  She was placed on probation for five years and was required to pay restitution in the amount of $130.75.
3. On June 13, 1994, Rice failed to appear at her hearing for failure to pay restitution as ordered.  On April 14, 1997, Rice paid her costs in full and was discharged from probation on April 29, 1997.
4. On September 10, 1999, Rice applied to the Board for licensure as an LPN by examination.
5. On September 17, 1999, Rice completed the practical nursing program at Applied Tech-West County Technical School.
6. On the application, Rice answered “yes” to question No. 6, which stated:  “Have you ever been convicted, adjudged guilty by a court, pled guilty or pled nolo contendere to any crime, whether or not sentence was imposed (excluding traffic violations)?”
7. On or about December 8, 1999, the Board reviewed Rice’s application and criminal history.  The Board decided to allow Rice to take the LPN examination (“LPN exam”).
8. By letter dated December 10, 1999, the Board informed Rice of its decision, stating:

We remind you that you may only practice as a graduate nurse from your graduation date and until you receive the results of the first licensure examination or until ninety (90) days after graduation, whichever first occurs.

9. Pursuant to the Board’s regulation,
 Rice was allowed to practice as a graduate nurse for 90 days after graduation or until she was notified of the results of the LPN exam, whichever occurred first.
10. Ninety days after September 17, 1999, was December 16, 1999.  Rice was authorized to practice as a graduate nurse until the latter date.
11. Rice did not take the LPN exam until February 2, 2000.  She failed the exam.
12. By letter dated February 8, 2000, the Board informed Rice that she had failed the LPN exam, stating:

YOU CANNOT PRACTICE AS A GRADUATE NURSE OR IN ANY LICENSED CAPACITY UNTIL YOU ARE LICENSED AS AN L.P.N.

13. Rice worked as a graduate nurse at Norman Nursing Center (“the Center”) from September 30, 1999, to December 1, 1999, when her status was changed at the Center from graduate nurse to LPN.
14. When Rice’s authority to practice as a graduate nurse expired on December 16, 1999, Rice failed to tell the Center that she could no longer work as a graduate nurse and that she had no LPN license.  She continued practicing at the Center as an LPN for compensation even 
though she knew that she was not licensed or authorized to do so.  The Center never received a copy of any license.
15. On June 19, 2001, Rice again took and failed the LPN exam.
16. By letter dated June 25, 2001, the Board notified Rice that she had failed the LPN exam.  The letter contained the same language set forth in Finding 12.
17. Rice continued to work as an LPN at the Center until December 1, 2003, when she was terminated for clocking out and leaving the facility for extended periods of time without authorization.
18. From November 1, 2002,
 until December 22, 2003, Rice worked at Northgate Park Nursing (“Northgate”) as an LPN on an as-needed basis.  She worked an average of 27.22 hours at Northgate each two-week pay period.
19. When Rice applied to work at Northgate, she provided an LPN license number to Northgate.  This license number belonged to Sylvia Deanes.  Rice indicated on the application that she had worked as an LPN for three years.
20. On December 23, 2003, Rice’s employment at Northgate changed from an as-needed basis to full-time status.
21. Rice worked full time at Northgate until January 8, 2004, when she was terminated for failing to produce evidence of a current license.
22. Rice has never passed the LPN exam.
23. On January 9, 2004, Rice applied to the Board to take the exam for an LPN license.  By letter dated March 12, 2004, the Board denied her application.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this case.
  Section 335.046.3 gives Rice the right to appeal the Board’s denial of her application to sit for an exam.  The applicant has the burden to show that he or she is entitled to licensure.
  We exercise the same authority that has been granted to the Board.
  Therefore, we simply decide the application de novo.
  
A.  Cause to Deny License Application


The Board argues that there is cause to deny Rice’s application under § 335.066,
 which states:

1.  The board may refuse to issue any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096 for one or any combination of causes stated in subsection 2 of this section.  The board shall notify the applicant in writing of the reasons for the refusal and shall advise the applicant of his or her right to file a complaint with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo.

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission . . . for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *


(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 335.011 to 335.096, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *


(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]

1.  Subdivision (5)


Misconduct is the intentional commission of a wrongful act.
  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.


By representing to her employers that she was licensed – or failing to inform them that she was not – and by practicing as an LPN when she was not, Rice clearly committed misconduct, fraud, dishonesty and misrepresentation.  Because the mental states for misconduct and gross negligence are mutually exclusive, we find no cause to discipline for gross negligence.  We have no evidence of her competency at performing her duties.

We find cause to deny Rice’s application under § 335.066.2(5) for misconduct, fraud, dishonesty and misrepresentation.

2.  Subdivision (6)


The Board argues that Rice violated § 335.076, which states:

3.  No person shall practice or offer to practice professional nursing or practical nursing in this state for compensation or use any title, sign, abbreviation, card, or device to indicate that such person is a practicing professional nurse or practical nurse unless he has been duly licensed under the provisions of sections 335.011 to 335.096[;]
and § 335.086, which states that no person shall:


(3) Practice professional nursing or practical nursing as defined by sections 335.011 to 335.096 unless duly licensed to do so under the provisions of sections 335.011 to 335.096[.]

Rice practiced as a licensed practical nurse for four years for compensation without a license.  On her employment application with Northgate she asserted that she was an LPN.  We find that she violated §§ 335.076.3 and 335.086(3), and we have cause to deny her application under 
§ 335.066.2(6).
3.  Subdivision (12)


Professional trust is reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  The Board argues that Rice violated the professional trust and confidence of her patients and employers when she practiced as an LPN without a license and lied to her employers.  We agree.
  We find cause to deny Rice’s license application under § 335.066.2(12).
B.  Discretion to Deny License


Section 335.066.1 provides that the Board may deny a license application.  “May” means an option, not a mandate.
  The appeal vests in this Commission the same degree of discretion as the Board, and we need not exercise it the same way.


Rice has failed in her burden to show that we should exercise our discretion in her favor.  She admitted that she practiced nursing without a license for four years and that she has never had an LPN license.  Practical nursing “requires substantial specialized skill, judgment and knowledge.”
  Rice states that she is sorry and offers excuses such as going through a divorce and supporting her children.  The file includes letters of recommendation from others.  But Rice cared for vulnerable patients for years without passing her licensing examination, a requirement for licensure.  The primary purpose of professional licensing is to protect the public.
  The Board was protecting the public when it denied Rice’s license applications because she has never passed the LPN exam.  We believe that it is in the interest of public protection that we deny her most recent application.

We exercise our discretion and deny Rice’s application.
Summary

We deny Rice’s application for licensure as an LPN under § 335.066.1 for causes stated in § 335.066.2(5), (6) and (12).


SO ORDERED on July 28, 2005.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner
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